plate was removed and spray-painted so that it would not be recognized by the 

owner, namely witness Suwarno, then the defendant posted the motorcycle on 

the Facebook buying and selling forum, and in February 2019 the motorcycle was 

sold for Rp. 1,200,000 (one million two hundred thousand rupiah) and the money 

had been used for the defendant's personal needs. 

Based on the above facts, the panel of judges is of the opinion that the defendant's 

intention in taking witness Sarwono's property was to own it himself. The 

defendant took the item without the owner's permission, thus the panel of judges